

2d Civ. No. B318956

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 4**

MARIA NARANJO, et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

JOSE R. INZUNZA, et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. BC678942
Honorable Mel R. Recana

**APPELLANT JOSE R. INZUNZA'S
REPLY BRIEF**

CLARK HILL LLP

Dean A. Olson (SBN 126155)

dolson@clarkhill.com

Pamela A. Palmer (SBN 259404)

ppalmer@clarkhill.com

555 South Flower Street, 24th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90017

(213) 891-9100 / Fax: (213) 488-1178

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)

rolson@gmsr.com

Gary J. Wax (SBN 265490)

gwax@gmsr.com

*Laura G. Lim (SBN 319125)

llim@gmsr.com

6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100

Los Angeles, California 90048

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant Jose R. Inzunza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Noneconomic Damages Awarded To Maria Were Excessive As A Matter Of Law.	11
A. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Support An Award Of \$3.625 Million In Noneconomic Damages.	11
B. Because The Evidence Could Not Support The \$3.625 Million Award, The Only Plausible Explanation Was That It Resulted From Passion Or Prejudice.	18
C. Improper Evidence And Arguments At Trial Prejudiced Defendants.	19
1. The granddaughter’s testimony is reasonably probable to have contributed to the excessive verdict.	21
2. Plaintiffs’ counsel’s improper advocacy is reasonably probable to have contributed to the excessive verdict.	24
II. The Awards In Favor Of Adult Stepchildren Carla And Luis Must Be Vacated.	28
A. Carla And Luis Lacked Standing To Bring A Wrongful Death Claim.	28
1. Actual dependence—i.e., present dependence—on the decedent for the necessities of life is a prerequisite to wrongful death claim standing.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The evidence did not show that Carla depended on Jose at or near the time of Jose's December 2015 death.	29
3. The evidence did not show that Luis depended on Jose at or near the time of Jose's December 2015 death.	33
B. The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred By Instructing The Jury With The Wrong Standard For A Stepchild's Financial Dependence.	35
III. Plaintiffs Waived Any Challenge To The Argument In Inzunza's Opening Brief That If This Matter Is Retried As To CRGTS, The Judgment Against Inzunza Must Be Set Aside Pending The Outcome Of That Trial.	38
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATION	41
PROOF OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Benwell v. Dean</i> (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 345	13, 14
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276	18-20, 27
<i>Briley v. City of West Covina</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 119	19, 22, 27
<i>California Ins. Guarantee Assn. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 307	38
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780	26
<i>Chavez v. Carpenter</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1433	28-30, 32-34, 36
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	20, 24, 28
<i>Cook v. Clay St. Hill R.R. Co.</i> (1882) 60 Cal. 604	14, 16
<i>Corder v. Corder</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 644	15, 18
<i>County of Butte v. Bach</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 848	38
<i>Garden Grove School Dist. of Orange County v. Hendler</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 141	26
<i>Griott v. Gamblin</i> (1961) 194 Cal.App.2d 577	13, 14, 16
<i>Hazelwood v. Hazelwood</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 693	28, 30, 36, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Honchariw v. FJM Private Mortgage Fund, LLC</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 893	12
<i>Howland v. Oakland Consol. St. Ry. Co.</i> (1896) 115 Cal. 487	22
<i>Krouse v. Graham</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 59	14
<i>Lund v. San Joaquin Valley Railroad</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1	38
<i>Martinez v. Department of Transportation</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 559	22
<i>McGaw v. Wassmann</i> (Wis. 1953) 57 N.W.2d 920	23
<i>Mendoza v. City of West Covina</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 702	15-16, 18, 20
<i>Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306	37
<i>Nelson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 783	15, 21
<i>People v. Burns</i> (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 524	22, 23
<i>People v. Tyler</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1456	26
<i>Perry v. Medina</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 603	31, 32, 38
<i>Soto v. BorgWarner Morse TEC Inc.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 165	15, 17, 23, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 377.60	28, 35, 36, 39
Code Civ. Proc., § 647	37
